### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Functional Neuroscience Inc.	02/04/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Advanced Neuromodulation Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	6901 Preston Road
City:	Plano
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12433335

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)526-8332

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-526-8232

Email: pamela.newton@sjmneuro.com

Correspondent Name: St Jude Medical Neuromodulation Division

Address Line 1: 6901 Preston Road
Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07-015 US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Pete Lando

Total Attachments: 1

source=2010-02-10 Assignment (FNI to ANS)#page1.tif

CH \$40 00

PATENT REEL: 023921 FRAME: 0491

### <u>APPENDIX C</u>

### **ASSIGNMENT**

- 1. Functional Neuroscience, Inc. ("FNI"), the undersigned, hereby sell, assigns and transfers to Advanced Neuromodulation Systems, Inc., d/b/a Neuromodulation Division ("NMD"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire, exclusive worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the ideas, inventions, know how, and concepts that FNI has brought or will bring to NMD's attention and/or that FNI has jointly conceived or will jointly conceive with NMD, as more fully described in <a href="Appendix A">Appendix A</a> ("the Invention(s)"), and in and to all patents and patent applications embodying the Invention(s) or related thereto, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any patent application, including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of the patents or patent applications, all rights of action arising from the patents or patent applications, all claims for damages by reason of past and future infringement of the patents or patent applications and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, throughout the world, to be held and enjoyed by the NMD for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.
- 2. FNI hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and corresponding authorities in any country throughout the world to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as FNI's interest is concerned, to NMD. The Assignment is effective on the date listed below.
- 3. FNI further agrees that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of NMD, FNI will communicate to NMD or its representatives or nominees any facts known to FNI respecting the Inventions made or known by FNI, and a representative of FNI agrees to testify and NMD agrees to pay reasonable expenses for such testimony in any legal proceedings regarding Patents, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid NMD, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper Patent and/or other intellectual property rights and protection for the Inventions.

Invention: Methods for Deep Brain Stimulation of the Subgenual Cingulate Gyrus for Depression – US Patent Application No. 12/433,335

Signature:	Mun		
For FNI:	Andres Lozano		
Its:	President	*****	
Date:	February 4, 2010		

Assignment Agreement

RECORDED: 02/10/2010

8

PATENT REEL: 023921 FRAME: 0492